Policy

冈

Consent

Dep't Recomm.:

 $\square$ 

Consent

Exec. Ofc.:

#### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FROM: Economic Development Agency

April 21, 2011

SUBJECT: County Farm Central Plant Chiller Upgrade Project - Approval of Contract

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Find the first and second low bidders as non-responsive and award to Couts Heating and Cooling, Inc., of Corona, California;
- 2. Approve the attached construction agreement between the County of Riverside and the Couts Heating and Cooling, Inc., of Corona, California; in the amount of \$1,472,500, and authorize the

Chairman of the Board to execute the agreement on behalf of the county; Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA to administer the agreement for Couts Heating and Cooling, Inc. in accordance with applicable Board policies; nued) Robert Field Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA In Current Year Budget: Yes Current F.Y. Total Cost: \$ 1,823,844 **FINANCIAL Budget Adjustment:** No **Current F.Y. Net County Cost:** \$0 DATA For Fiscal Year: 2010/11 Annual Net County Cost: \$0 COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA: No Positions To Be SOURCE OF FUNDS: Energy Efficient Conservation Block Grant - American Deleted Per A-30 Recovery and Reinvestment Act Requires 4/5 Vote C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: County Executive Office Signature

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.15 of 5/25/10; 3.14 of 10/06/09

District: 1

ATTACHMENTS FILED

WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

Agenda Numi



Economic Development Agency County Farm Central Plant Chiller Upgrade Project – Approval of Contract April 21, 2011 Page 2

#### **RECOMMENDED MOTION: (Continued)**

- 4. Approve the increase to the project budget of \$411,305; and
- 5. Delegate project management authority for this project to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA in accordance with applicable policies.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

On December 1, 2009, the Economic Development Agency (EDA) submitted the approved project list and required energy strategy documents to the Department of Energy (DOE) for final approval and funding. On April 2, 2010, DOE approved the County of Riverside's Energy Efficient Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) project list and awarded funding in the amount of \$6,591,600. On May 25, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the grant funds.

On September 14, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the plans and specifications, total project budget in the amount of \$1,412,539, and authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for bids for the County Farm Central Plant Chiller Upgrade Project. On October 4, 2010, 23 contractors attended a mandatory job walk. Bids were opened October 18, 2010, and Delmac Construction & Development, Inc. was the apparent lowest bidder. However, they were declared non-responsive due to not submitting the required additive alternate.

The second bidder, LA Air Conditioning, Inc. indicated a substitution of the equipment that was designated as the basis of design for the project. The county elected to review the proposed substitution before proceeding with award since a significant portion of the project cost would be composed of the four new air conditioning chiller units. The contractor submitted two different proposed substitutions; but the county, in cooperation with the consulting mechanical engineer, DCGA Engineers of Ontario, determined that neither equipment substitution met the minimum standards for utility and performance described in the project plans and specifications.

LA Air Conditioning, Inc. has a history of providing quality work for the county at competitive prices. However, following this good faith effort to reach an agreement on the equipment for this project, the county and LA Air Conditioning, Inc. agreed this bid was non-responsive. Therefore, Couts was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for this project.

The budget estimate previously presented to the Board of Supervisors was developed at the beginning of the design process and was provided in an effort to expedite the process to meet DOE time frames. However, through the course of the design process additional equipment replacements and control upgrades were added to increase the energy efficiencies and address necessary life cycle replacements. These additions add value to the project by bolstering reliability and reducing operational costs. The bids are within the engineer's revised budget provided during the design process.

Economic Development Agency County Farm Central Plant Chiller Upgrade Project – Approval of Contract April 21, 2011 Page 3

#### **PROJECT BUDGET:**

The approximate allocation of the project budget is as follows:

Construction	\$1,472,500
Design	\$ 83,500
Project Management/Reproduction/Dedication	\$ 97,040
County Inspections	\$ 2,500
Specialty Inspections/Testing	\$ 2,500
Project Contingency	<u>\$ 165,804</u>
TOTAL	\$1,823,844

#### **FINANCIAL IMPACT:**

All costs associated with this project will be funded by EECGB through American Recovery and Reinvestment Act, thus no net county cost will be incurred as a result of this action.

#### **AGREEMENT FORM**

THIS AGREEMENT, entered Into this  $\frac{14 \, \mathrm{th}}{}$  day of  $\frac{\mathrm{February}}{}$ , 2011, by and between Couts Heating & Cooling, Inc., hereinafter called the "Contractor", and the County of Riverside hereinafter called the "Owner".

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed as follows:

<u>CONTRACT</u>: The Complete Contract includes all of the Contract Documents, to wit: The Notice Inviting Bids, the Instructions to Bidders, the Contractor's Proposal, Wage Schedule, Payment and Performance Bonds, the Plans and Specifications plus any Addenda thereto, the General Conditions, the Supplementary General Conditions, if applicable and this Agreement. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate and be complimentary so that any work called for in one and not mentioned in the other, or vice versa, is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.

STATEMENT OF WORK: The Contractor hereby agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, services, apparatus, facilities, transportation, labor and materials for the County Farm Central Plant Chiller Upgrade Project # FM06720000021. In strict accordance with the Plans and Specifications dated July 2010 prepared by DCGA Engineers & County of Riverside hereinafter called the "Architect", including Addenda thereto as listed in the Contractor's Proposal, all of which are made a part hereof.

TIME FOR COMPLETION: The work shall be commenced on a date to be specified in a written order of the Architect and shall be completed within ninety (90) calendar days from and after said date. It is expressly agreed that except for extensions of time duly granted in the manner and for the reasons specified in the General Conditions, time shall be of the essence.

COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CONTRACTOR: The Owner agrees to pay and the Contractor agrees to accept in full consideration for the performance of the Contract, subject to additions and deductions as provided in the General Conditions, the sum of One million four hundred seventy two thousand five dollars (\$1,472,500.00) being the total of the base bid plus the following addenda: One (1),. The sum is to be paid according to the schedule as provided in the General Conditions.

Pursuant to Labor Code, Section 1861, the Contractor gives the following certification: I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto on the day and year first above written have executed this agreement in four (4) counterparts. Type of Contractor's organization: Corporation If other than individual or corporation, list names of all members who have authority to bind firm. Firm Name: Couts Heating & Cooling, Inc. Address: 1693 Rimpau Avenue, Corona, CA 92881 Contractor's License No.: 375584 IF OTHER THAN CORPORATION EXECUTE HERE Signature: Title: Affix Seal IF CORPORATION, FILL OUT FOLLOWING AND EXECUTE lf Name of President of Corporation: Carolyn Couts Corporation Name of Secretary of Corporation: John R. Couts Corporation is organized under the laws of State of \_\_California Signature: Title: outs - Secretary/Treasurer COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Owner: Signature Chairman - Board of Supervisors Title: Attest: Clerk - Board of Supervisors Bv: Title:

\\store6\Users\Nselbe\BID PACKAGE\_County Farm - Rev 6-02-09.doc

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

BY: MARSHAL VICTOR DATE

#### PERFORMANCE BOND

hereinafter called the Owner, in the sum of	The makers of this Bond, <u>Couts Heating &amp; Cooli</u> Massachusetts Bay Insurance Co. as Surety, are held	
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.  The condition of this obligation is such, that whereas the Principal entered into a certain contract, herete attached, with the Owner, dated February 14, 2011, 2000 for County Farm Central Plant Chiller.  Now therefore, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings covenants, terms conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extension thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice to the Surety, and during the file of any guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may thereafter be made, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue Without notice, Surety consents to extension of time for performance, change in requirements, change in compensation or prepayment under said Contract.  Signed and Sealed this	hereinofter called the Curper in the sum of	red and Seventy dred and 00/100 Dollars (\$ 1,472,500.00)
administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.  The condition of this obligation is such, that whereas the Principal entered into a certain contract, herete attached, with the Owner, dated February 14, 2011 20208 for County Farm Central Plant Chiller.  Now therefore, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings covenants, terms conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extension thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice to the Surety, and during the file of any guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of sany and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may thereafter be made, then this obligation to be vold, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue Without notice, Surety consents to extension of time for performance, change in requirements, change in compensation or prepayment under said Contract.  Signed and Sealed this 11 Day of February 2008 2011  Couts Heating & Cooling, Inc. (Firm Name - Principal)  1693 Rimpau Avenue, Corona, CA. 92881  (Business Address)  By: (Signature - Atfach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Corporation Name - Surety)  333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor  Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  Gignature - Atfach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright  Affix  Affix  Corporate  Seal	for the nevment of which sum well and truly to be made. V	ve bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
The condition of this obligation is such, that whereas the Principal entered into a certain contract, hereta attached, with the Owner, dated Pebruary 14, 2011 2000 for County Farm Central Plant Chiller.  Now therefore, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings covenants, terms conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extension thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice to the Surety, and during the file of any guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may thereafter be made, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue Without notice, Surety consents to extension of time for performance, change in requirements, change in compensation or prepayment under said Contract.  Signed and Sealed this		
Attached, with the Owner, dated February 14, 2011 2000 for County Farm Central Plant Chiller.  Now therefore, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings covenants, terms conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extension thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice to the Surety, and during the file of any guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may thereafter be made, then this obligation to be vold, otherwise to remain in fulf force and virtue Without notice, Surety consents to extension of time for performance, change in requirements, change in compensation or prepayment under said Contract.  Signed and Sealed this 11 Day of February 2002 2011  Couts Heating & Cooling, Inc.  (Firm Name - Principal)  1693 Rimpau Avenue, Corona, CA. 92881 Affix Seal (Business Address)  (Signature - Atfach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Orange, CA 92868 Affix  Corporation  Wassachusetts Bay Insurance Company  (Corporation Name - Surety)  333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor  Orange, CA 92868 Affix  Corporate  Seal  By:  (Signature - Atfach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	delimined detector and addedded of Johns and Assertable many - 2 and	
conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extension thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice to the Surety, and during the file of any guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may thereafter be made, then this obligation to be vold, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue Without notice, Surety consents to extension of time for performance, change in requirements, change in compensation or prepayment under said Contract.  Signed and Sealed this 11 Day of February 2018 2011  Couts Heating & Cooling, Inc.  (Firm Name - Principal)  1693 Rimpau Avenue, Corona, CA. 92881  (Business Address)  Gignature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Orin R. Couts - Secretary/Treasurer  (Title)  Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company  (Corporation Name - Surety)  333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor  Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  Gignature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	The condition of this obligation is such, that whereas the Principal attached, with the Owner, dated February 14, 2011, 2015 for Condition of this obligation is such, that whereas the Principal attached, with the Owner, dated	pai entered into a certain contract, hereto punty Farm Central Plant Chiller.
Signed and Sealed this 11 Day of February 2011  Couts Heating & Cooling, Inc. (Firm Name - Principal) 1693 Rimpau Avenue, Corona, CA. 92881 (Business Address)  Sy: (Signature - Atfact Notary's Acknowledgment)  Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company (Corporation Name - Surety) 333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  Affix Corporate Seal  Sy: (Signature - Atfact Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well and to covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of any and all duly that may thereafter be made, then this obligation to be void, of Without notice, Surety consents to extension of time for perform	term of said Contract and any extension to the Surety, and during the file of any uly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, authorized modifications of said Contract nerwise to remain in full force and virtue.
(Firm Name - Principal)  1693 Rimpau Avenue, Corona, CA. 92881  (Business Address)  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Corporation  Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company  (Corporation Name - Surety)  333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor  Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	11 February	, <b>2012</b> 2011
(Firm Name - Principal)  1693 Rimpau Avenue, Corona, CA. 92881  (Business Address)  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Ohn R. Couts - Secretary/Treasurer (Title)  Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company (Corporation Name - Surety) 333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		
Affix Seal (Business Address)   If		•
(Business Address)  By:  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company  (Corporation Name - Surety)  333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor  Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		Affix Seal
(Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Oonn R. Couts - Secretary/Treasurer  (Title)  Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company  (Corporation Name - Surety)  333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor  Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		•
Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment	(Business Address)	•••
(Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Oohn R. Couts - Secretary/Treasurer  (Title)  Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company  (Corporation Name - Surety)  333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor  Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  Affix  (Business Address)  Corporate  Seal  By:  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company  (Corporation Name - Surety)  333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor  Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		<del>-</del>
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company (Corporation Name - Surety) 333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor Orange, CA 92868 (Business Address)  Gignature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment) Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	(Oldingrio - America to total to the state of the state o	
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company  (Corporation Name - Surety)  333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor  Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  (Signature - Atlach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	John R. Couts - Secretary/Treasurer	_
(Corporation Name - Surety)  333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment) Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	(Title)	
333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  Seal  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment) Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company	
Orange, CA 92868  (Business Address)  By:  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		
(Signature - Aktach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
By:  (Signature - Atlach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		'
By: (Signature - Aktach Notary's Acknowledgment) Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	(Business Address)	
(Signature - Atlach Notary's Acknowledgment)  Drew Ebright  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	Br. Mullet	Seal
Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	(Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)	
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	•	

#### PAYMENT BOND

(Public Work - Civil Code Section 3247 et seq.)

The makers of this Bond are Couts Heating & Cooling, Incas Principal and Original Contractor and Massachusetts Bay Insuraps corporation, authorized to issue Surety Bonds in California, as Surety, and this Bond is issued in conjunction with that certain public works contract dated February 14, 2011, FORE between Principal and County of Riverside, a public entity, as owner, for One Million Four Hundred and Seventy dollars (\$ 1,472,500.00 ) the total amount payable. THE AMOUNT OF THOUSAND IS 100% OF SAID SUM. Said contract is for public work of: County Farm Central Plant Chiller.

The beneficiaries of this Bond are as is stated in 3248 of the Civil Code and the requirements and conditions of this Bond are as is set forth in Sections 3248, 3249, 3250 and 3252 of said Code. Without notice, Surety consents to extension of time for performance, change in requirements, amount of compensation, or prepayment under said Contract.

Signed and Sealed this 11 Day of February	<b>2013</b> : 2011	
Couts Heating & Cooling, Inc.		
(Firm Name - Principal)		
1693 Rimpau Avenue, Corona, CA. 92881	At	ffix Seal
(Business Address)	Co	if proration
Ву:	Ç.	porauori
(Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)		
(7)		
John R. Couts - Secretary/Treasurer (Title)		
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company		
(Corporation Name - Surety) 333 City Blvd. West 17th Floor		
Orange, CA 92868		Affix Corporate
By:		Seal
(Signature - Attached Notary's Acknowledgment)		
Drew Ebright ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		
(Title-Attach Power of Attorney)		

#### THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

#### POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint Daniel Huckabay, Arturo Ayala, Dwight Reilly, Allison Ritto and/or Drew Ebright

Of Orange, CA and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Ten Million and No/100 (\$10,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duty executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by a Vice President and an Assistant Vice President, this 12th day of July, 2010.

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Mary Jeanne Anderson, Vice President

Robort K. Grennan, Assistant Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
COUNTY OF WORCESTER

On this 12th day of July, 2010 before me came the above named Vice President and Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.



Barbara Q. Harlick
Notery Public

My commission expires on November 3, 2011

I, the undersigned Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this

day of FEBRUARY

, 20 //.

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Steppen L. Brault, Assistant Vice President

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

On 11 FEBRUARY 2	before me.	MARK HODE I	EBRIGHT N	NOTARY
		(insert nan	ne and title	of the officer)
personally appeared	DREW EBRIGHT			
who proved to me on the	basis of satisfactory	evidence to be t	ne person(s	s) whose name(s) is/are
Attice production	ومأدم المسام المسام المسام المسام المسام	أأحمم مخالم والمالي	aat balchalt	hev executed the same
subscribed to the within II	nstrument and ackno	wieagea to me ti	IST LIEVELIEVE	alog oncours and a
hic/hor/their authorized C:	anacity(ies), and that	by his/her/their :	signature(s)	Official instrument me
hic/hor/their authorized C:	anacity(ies), and that	by his/her/their :	signature(s)	Official instrument me
hic/hor/their authorized C:	anacity(ies), and that	by his/her/their :	signature(s)	Official instrument me
his/her/their authorized caperson(s), or the entity up	apacity(ies), and that oon behalf of which th	by his/her/their see person(s) acte	ed, executed	d the instrument.
his/her/their authorized ca person(s), or the entity up I certify under PENALTY	apacity(ies), and that oon behalf of which th OF PERJURY under	by his/her/their see person(s) acte	ed, executed	d the instrument.
his/her/their authorized ca person(s), or the entity up I certify under PENALTY	apacity(ies), and that oon behalf of which th OF PERJURY under	by his/her/their see person(s) acte	ed, executed	d the instrument.
his/her/their authorized ca person(s), or the entity up I certify under PENALTY	apacity(ies), and that oon behalf of which th OF PERJURY under	by his/her/their see person(s) acte	ed, executed	d the instrument.
his/her/their authorized caperson(s), or the entity up l certify under PENALTY paragraph is true and cor	apacity(ies), and that oon behalf of which the OF PERJURY under rrect.	by his/her/their see person(s) acte	ed, executed	d the instrument.  Ifornia that the foregoin
his/her/their authorized caperson(s), or the entity up I certify under PENALTY paragraph is true and cor	apacity(ies), and that oon behalf of which the OF PERJURY under rrect.	by his/her/their see person(s) acte	signature(s) ed, executed State of Cal	d the instrument.  lifornia that the foregoin  MARK HODE EBRIGHT  COMM. # 1830863
subscribed to the within in his/her/their authorized caperson(s), or the entity up I certify under PENALTY paragraph is true and cor WITNESS my hand and or	apacity(ies), and that oon behalf of which the OF PERJURY under rrect.	by his/her/their see person(s) acte	signature(s) ed, executed State of Cal	d the instrument.  Ifornia that the foregoin

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	l
County of Riverside	
On February 11, 2011 before me,	Lynnette Hoey  Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
-	Name(s) of Signer(s)
LYNNETTE HOEY Commission # 1770878 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Oct 27, 2011	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/he/y executed the same in his/her/the/r authorized capacity/the/y, and that by his/he/he/f signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notator Public  OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
<b>Description of Attached Document</b>	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual	Attorney in Fact
Signer is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

•		1	
	ø <sub>c</sub>		
	A	CORD	
	- 7-		

#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

	COUTS-2	02/15/11
PRODUCER Valley Insurance Service, Inc. License# 0566246 800 S. Barranca Ave, Suite 200	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CI HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMENI ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE PO	ERTIFICATE D, EXTEND OR
Covina CA 91723 Phone: 626-966-3664 Fax: 626-966-3895	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
INSURED	INSURER A: Golden Eagle Ins Corp (A-XV)	10836
	INSURER B: Zurich-American Ins. Co. (A-XV)	16535
Couts Heating and Cooling, Inc	INSURER C:	
1693 Rimpau Ave. Corona CA 92881-3324	INSURER D:	

INSURER D: INSURER E

#### **COVERAGES**

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, YERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH

Ŕ	NOD'L NSRO	TYPE OF INSURANCE	PÓLICY NUMBER	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/OD/YYYY)	LIMIT	<u> </u>
	x	GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	CBP8770443	05/27/10	05/27/11	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,000,000 \$300,000
1	•	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	CD20//0442	05/27/10	05/21/11	PREMISES (Ea occurence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000
١		X Retention NIL				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
1						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
		GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO-				PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$2,000,000
	x	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO	BA8770543	05/27/10	05/27/11	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	1,000,000
	,	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	S
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per socident)	\$
T		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:  AGG	\$ \$
T		EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000
1	X	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	CU8776744	05/27/10	05/27/11	AGGREGATE	\$5,000,000
J							3
١		X DEDUCTIBLE					3
1		RETENTION S NIL					\$
1		KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N				X TORY LIMITS ER	
١	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	WC427768801	C427768801 07/01/10	07/01/11	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1000000
1	(Man	datory in NH)				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1000000
_	SPE	CIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1000000
	ОТН	<u>.</u>					

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS Re Project: #FM6720000021 County Farm Central Plant Chiller. County of Riverside-It's Director's, Officers, special Districts, Board of Supervisors employees, agents, or representatives are named as Additional Insured/Primary and non contributory wording and Waiver of Subrogation with respects to General Liability, Auto Liability, and Workers Compensation \*\*

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

COUNT77

County of Riverside Economic Development Agency Sesign & Construction Division 3403 10th Street, 4th Floor Riverside CA 92501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION date thereof, the issuing insurer will endeavor to mail  $\, \underline{N/A} \,\,$  days written NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Was Stitung

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

NOTEPAD: Housergood country Country (Country) (Country) (PAGE 3. WAGE 3. WAGE

Policy Number: CBP8770443		
Coverage is Provided In GOLDEN EAGLE INSU	RANCE CORPORATION	
Named Insured:	Agent:	
COUTS HEATING & COOLING INC	VALLEY INSURANCE SERVICES	
	Agent Code: 4292821 Agent Phone: (626)-966-3654	

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

#### ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS — SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional insured Person(s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations Or Organization(s): ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHEN YOU AND SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION HAVE AGREED IN WRITING IN A CONTRACT. AGREEMENT OR PERMIT THAT SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION BE ADDED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED ON YOUR POLICY TO PROVIDE INSURANCE SUCH AS IS AFFORDED UNDER THIS **COVERAGE PART.** SCHEDULED LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS: ANY LOCATION AT WHICH YOU PERFORMDED WORK DESCRIBED IN WRITING IN THE CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT FOR A PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT HAS BEEN QUALIFIED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IN THIS ENDORSEMENT. Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who is An insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "properly damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions: or
  - 2. The acis or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- 1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of 'your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

PGDM060D J17805

© ISO Properties, Inc., 2004

05/27/2010

#### Forming a part of

Policy Number: CBP8770443 Coverage is Provided in GOLDEN EAGLE INSURANCE CORPORATION Named Insured:

**COUTS HEATING & COOLING INC** 

**VALLEY INSURANCE SERVICES** 

Agent Code: 4292821

Agent Phone: (626)-986-3664

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

#### ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSES OR **CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Section II - Who is An insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

#### SCHEDULE

#### Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHEN YOU AND SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION HAVE AGREED IN WRITING IN A CONTRACT. AGREEMENT OR PERMIT THAT SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION BE ADDED AS AN ADD'D INSURED ON YOUR POLICY TO PROVIDE INSURANCE SUCH AS IS AFFORDED UNDER THIS COVERAGE PART

#### **Location And Description Of Completed Operations:**

ANY LOCATION T WHICH YOU PERFORMED WORK DESCRIBED IN WRITING IN THE CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT FOR A PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT HAS BEEN QUALIFIED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IN THIS ENDORSEMENT

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

O ISO Properties, Inc., 2004

#### Forming a part of

Policy Number: CBP 8770443	
Coverage is Provided in GOLDEN EAGLE INSU	JRANCE CORPORATION
Named insured: COUTS HEATING & COOLING INC	Agent: VALLEY INSURANCE SERVICES
	Agent Code: 4292821 Agent Phone: (625)-956-3664

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We walve any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule below because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard." This welver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule below.

#### BCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

The County of Riverside, its Director's and Officers, Special Districts, Board of Supervisors, Elected officials, employees, agents, or representatives

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement).

Copyright, treurance Services Office, Inc., 1982

CG 24 04 (10/93)

09/27/2010 8770443

NELEXBRA2708

AGENT COPY

PGDM056D J17805

GCAOPPH 60001269 Page

63

Forming a part of

Policy Number: CBP 8770443

Coverage is Provided in GOLDEN EAGLE INSURANCE CORPORATION

Named Insured:

**COUTS HEATING & COOLING INC** 

Agent:

VALLEY INSURANCE SERVICES

Agent Code: 4292821

Agent Phone: (626)-966-3664

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S) GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

**COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART** 

SCHEDULE

**Designated Construction Projects:** 

ALL NAMED DESIGNATED PROJECTS

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement).

- A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under COVERAGE A (SECTION I), and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under COVERAGE C (SECTION I), which can be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
  - A separate Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit applies to each designated construction project, and that limit is equal to the amount of the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations.
  - 2. The Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all damages under COVERAGE A, except damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard," and for medical expenses under COVERAGE C regardless of the number of:
    - a. Insureds:
    - b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or
    - c. Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits."
  - 3. Any payments made under COVERAGE A for damages or under COVERAGE C for medical expenses shall reduce the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for that designated construction project. Such payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor shall they reduce any other Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for any other designated construction project shown in the Schedule above.
  - 4. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each Occurrence, Fire Damage and Medical Expense continue to apply. However, instead of being subject to the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, such limits will be subject to the applicable Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.

- B. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under COVERAGE A (SECTION I), and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under COVERAGE C (SECTION I), which cannot be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
  - Any payments made under COVERAGE A for damages or under COVERAGE C for medical expenses shall reduce the amount available under the General Aggregate Limit or the Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit, whichever is applicable; and
  - 2. Such payments shall not reduce any Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- C. When coverage for liability arising out of the "products-completed operations hazard" is provided, any payments for damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard" will reduce the Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit, and not reduce the General Aggregate Limit nor the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- D. If the applicable designated construction project has been abandoned, delayed, or abandoned and then restarted, or if the authorized contracting parties deviate from plans, blueprints, designs, specifications or timetables, the project will still be deemed to be the same construction project.
- E. The provisions of Limits Of Insurance (SECTION III) not otherwise modified by this endorsement shall continue to apply as stipulated.

Effective: 5/27/2011-2012

#### **COMMERCIAL AUTO GOLD ENDORSEMENT**

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

**BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM** 

#### **SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE**

#### A. COVERAGE

#### 1. WHO IS AN INSURED

The following is added:

- d. Any organization, other than a partnership or joint venture, over which you maintain ownership or a majority interest on the effective date of this Coverage Form, if there is no similar insurance available to that organization.
- e. Any organization you newly acquire or form other than a partnership or joint venture, and over which you maintain ownership of a majority interest. However, coverage under this provision does not apply:
  - (1) If there is similar insurance or a self-insured retention plan available to that organization; or
  - (2) To "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization.
- f. Any volunteer or employee of yours while using a covered "auto" you do not own, hire or borrow your business or your personal affairs. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to any volunteer or employee.
- g. Any person, organization, trustee, estate or governmental entity with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto" by an insured, if:
  - (1) You are obligated to add that person, organization, trustee, estate or governmental entity as an additional insured to this policy by:
    - (a) an expressed provision of an "insured contract", or written agreement; or
    - (b) an expressed condition of a written permit issued to you by a governmental or public authority.
  - (2) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" is caused by an "accident" which takes place after:
    - (a) You executed the "insured contract" or written agreement; or
    - (b) the permit has been issued to you.

in

Policy Number BA8770543 Effective: 5/27/2011-2012

#### 2. COVERAGE EXTENSIONS

#### a. Supplementary Payments.

Subparagraphs (2) and (4) are amended as follows:

- (2) Up to \$2500 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "Insured" at our request, including actual loss of earning up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

#### **SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**

#### A. COVERAGE

OΓ

The following is added:

#### 5. Hired Auto Physical Damage

- a. Any "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow from someone other than your employees or partners members of their household is a covered "auto" for each of your physical damage coverages.
  - b. The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" is the smallest of:
    - (1) \$50,000
    - (2) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss"; or
    - (3) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality.

If you are liable for the "accident", we will also pay up to \$500 per "accident" for the actual loss of use to the owner of the covered "auto".

- c. Our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by an amount that is equal to the amount of the largest deductible shown for any owned "auto" for that coverage. However, any Comprehensive Coverage deductible shown in the Declarations does not apply to "loss" caused by fire or lightning.
- d. For this coverage, the insurance provided is primary for any covered "auto" you hire without a driver and excess over any other collectible insurance for any covered "auto" that you hire with a driver.

#### 6. Rental Reimbursement Coverage

based per with for

We will pay up to \$75 per day for up to 30 days, for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" because of "loss" to a covered "auto". Rental Reimbursement will be on the rental of a comparable vehicle, which in many cases may be substantially less than \$75 day, and will only be allowed for a period of time it should take to repair or replace the vehicle reasonable speed and similar quality, up to a maximum of 30 days. We will also pay up to \$500 reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by you to remove and replace your materials and equipment from the covered "auto".

If "loss" results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided under paragraph 4. Coverage Extension.

#### 7. Lease Gap Coverage

If a long-term leased "auto" is a covered "auto" and the lessor is named as an Additional Insured - Lessor, In the event of a total loss, we will pay your additional legal obligation to the lessor for any difference between the actual cash value of the "auto" at the time of the loss and the "outstanding balance" of the lease.

"Outstanding balance" means the amount you owe on the lease at the time of loss less any amounts representing taxes; overdue payments; penalties, interest or charges resulting from overdue payments; additional mileage charges; excess wear and tear charges; and lease termination fees.

#### **B. EXCLUSIONS**

The following is added to Paragraph 3

The exclusion for "loss" caused by or resulting from mechanical or electrical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

Paragraph 4 is replaced with the following:

- 4. We will not pay for "loss" to any of the following:
  - Tapes, records, disks or other similar audio, visual or data electronic devices designed for use with audio, visual or data electronic equipment.
  - b. Equipment designed or used for the detection or location of radar.
  - c. Any electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals.

Exclusion 4.c does not apply to:

- (1) Electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals, whether or not designed solely for the reproduction of sound, if the equipment is permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss" and such equipment is designed to be solely operated by use of the power from the "auto's" electrical system, in or upon the covered "auto"; or
- (2) Any other electronic equipment that is:
  - (a) Necessary for the normal operation of the covered "auto" or the monitoring of the covered "auto's" operating system; or
  - (b) An integral part of the same unit housing any sound reproducing equipment described in (1) above and permanently installed in the opening of the dash or console of the covered "auto" normally used by the manufacturer for installation of a radio.

#### D. DEDUCTIBLE

The following is added: No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

#### **SECTION IV. BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS**

#### A. LOSS CONDITIONS

Item 2.a. and b. are replaced with:

#### 2. Duties In The Event of Accident, Claim, Suit, or Loss

- a. You must promptly notify us, Your duty to promptly notify us is effective when any of your executive officers, partners, members, or legal representatives is aware of the accident, claim, "suit", or loss. Knowledge of an accident, claim, "suit", or loss, by other employee(s) does not imply you also have such knowledge.
- b. To the extent possible, notice to us should include:
  - (1) How, when and where the accident or loss took place;
  - (2) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
  - (3) The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the accident or loss.

The following is added to 5.

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any additional insured under Coverage A. 1. Who is An insured g., but only as respects loss arising out of the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto" pursuant to the provisions of the "insured contract", written agreement, or permit.

#### **B. GENERAL CONDITIONS**

9. is added

#### 9. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

Your unintentional failure to disclose any hazards existing at the effective date of your policy will not prejudice the coverage afforded. However, we have the right to collect additional premium for any such hazard.

#### **COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS**

- 2.b. is replaced by the following:
  - b. 60 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.

Couts Heating and Cooling, Inc

WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

WC 04 03 06

(Ed. 4-84)

## WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT— CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroli records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees white engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be mium otherwise due on such remuneration.

% of the California workers' compensation pre-

#### Schedule

Person or Organization

**Job Description** 

ALL PERSONS AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED, EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE ACCIDENT OR LOSS, THAT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY FOR WORK PERFORMED BY YOU FOR THAT PERSON AND/OR ORGANIZATION.

#### **IMPORTANT**

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#### **DISCLAIMER**

This Certificate of Insurance does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

# FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSE! GUNZE

Policy

 $\boxtimes$ 

Consent

Dep't Recomm.:

Policy

**₩** 

Consent

9 Exec. Pe

#### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FROM: Economic Development Agency / Facilities Management

April 21, 2011

**SUBJECT:** Second Amendment to Lease – Transportation Land Management Agency

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve the attached Second Amendment to Lease and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same on behalf of the county; and
- Approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make the budget adjustments as shown on Schedule A, attached.

**BACKGROUND:** (Commences on Page 2) FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED PAUL ANGULO, CPA, AUDITOR-CONTROLLER Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA By Lisa Brandl, Managing Director SAMUEL WONG Current F.Y. Total Cost: In Current Year Budget: No \$ 21,626 **FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: Budget Adjustment:** \$ O Yes **DATA Annual Net County Cost:** For Fiscal Year: \$0 2010/11 **COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA: No Positions To Be** SOURCE OF FUNDS: Deposit Based Fees and Permit Fees. **Deleted Per A-30** Requires 4/5 Vote C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

**County Executive Office Signature** 

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.12 of 4/2/07 WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD Agenda Nu

Form 11 (Rev 06/2003)

Economic Development Agency/Facilities Management
Second Amendment to Lease – Transportation Land Management Agency
April 21, 2011
Page 2

BACKGROUND: The county entered into a five year lease agreement for 21,372 square feet of office space located at 38-686 El Cerrito Road in Palm Desert in April 2007. The Transportation Land Management Agency's (TLMA) Permit Assistance Center occupied the office to provide a full complement of permitting services to the desert community.

In September 2009, declining permit activity resulted in the need to implement cost saving measures throughout TLMA. As a result, a reduction in occupied square footage from 21,372 sq. ft. to 11,755 sq. ft., and a rental rate reduction from \$2.41 per sq. ft. to \$1.75 per sq. ft. was negotiated under the First Amendment to Lease. This action resulted in a savings of more than \$550,000 during the past 18 months.

County economic and budgetary conditions continue to decline and the lessor, DBP Office II, LLC has once again agreed to another favorable lease restructuring to assist the County of Riverside. The Second Amendment to Lease presented for approval includes a further rent rate reduction from \$2.48 per sq. ft. to \$1.45 per sq. ft. TLMA will reoccupy the entire building's 21,372 sq. ft.

Again in recognition of the current economic and budgetary conditions reducing available departmental revenue, TLMA has determined it is fiscally prudent to consolidate its desert office by relocating the County of Riverside Code Enforcement Department from their Thousand Palms office located at 31-290 Plantation Drive, to the Palm Desert facility. This action will result in the closure of the Thousand Palms office and termination of its lease.

The consolidation of the two offices and the reduction in the rental rate in Palm Desert results in a savings of approximately \$43,431 over the remainder of the 18 month lease term.

Location:

38-686 El Cerrito Road Palm Desert, California

Lessor:

DBP Office II, LLC

c/o Investco Financial Corporation

1302 Puyallup Street Sumner, Washington

Size:

Increased from 11,755 to 21,372 square feet.

Term:

18 months, commencing May 1, 2011 - October 31, 2012.

Rent:

 Unamended Rent
 1st Amendment
 New - 2<sup>nd</sup> Amendment

 \$ 2.48 per sq.ft.
 \$ 1.75 per sq. ft.
 \$ 1.45 per sq.ft.

 \$ 53,074.84 per month
 \$ 20,571.25 per month
 \$ 30,989.40 per month

 \$636,898.08 per year
 \$246,855.00 per year
 \$371,872.80 per year

Savings per square foot:

Overall 41.5% reduction in rate per square foot

Consolidated savings:

\$43,431.00

Rent Adjustments:

None for the remaining term

**Utilities:** 

Paid by county

(Continued)

Economic Development Agency/Facilities Management
Second Amendment to Lease – Transportation Land Management Agency
April 21, 2011
Page 3

#### **BACKGROUND:** (Continued)

Custodial:

Provided by Lessor three times per week

Interior/Exterior

Maintenance:

Provided by Lessor

Termination Fee:

If county does not exercise its option to extend the term, county agrees to pay

to Lessor a payment of \$100,257.00 as consideration for entering into this

Second Amendment to Lease for the reduced rental amount.

Market Data:

44200 Town Center Plaza, Palm Desert

\$1.75 SF

73-550 Alessandro Drive, Palm Desert

\$1.55 SF

74245 Highway 111, Palm Desert

\$1.85 SF

#### **FINANCIAL DATA:**

All associated costs for this lease will be fully funded through the TLMA budget. TLMA has budgeted for these costs in FY 2010/11; however, the Economic Development Agency (EDA) requires a budget adjustment to its FY 2010/11 budget to cover related transactional costs with the property owner. While EDA will front the costs for this lease with the property owner, TLMA will reimburse EDA for all associated lease costs.

#### Attachments:

Schedule A Exhibit A

Second Amendment to Lease, 36-686 El Cerrito Rd., Palm Desert

Economic Development Agency/Facilities Management
Second Amendment to Lease - Transportation Land Management Agency
April 21, 2011
Page 4

#### Schedule A

#### **Increase Appropriations:**

47220-7200400000-526700 - Rent/Lease Buildings

\$ 20,836

**Increase Estimated Revenues:** 

47220-7200400000-777330 - Leasing Services

\$ 20,836

#### Exhibit A

#### TLMA Lease Cost Analysis FY 2010/11 68686 El Cerrito Road, Palm Desert, California

Total Square Footage to be Leased:
------------------------------------

Ri	IDG	ETEL	) A	MOI	INTS

Current office: 68686 El Cerrito Road, Palm Desert

11,755 SQFT

1.75

Cost Per Sq. Ft: 68686 El Cerrito Road

Lease Cost per Month: 68686 El Cerrito Road

20,571.25

Total Lease Cost included in Budget for FY 2010/11

246,855.00

**ACTUAL AMOUNTS** 

Current office: Revised office: 11,755 SQFT

21,372 SQFT

Approximate Cost per SQFT (July - Apr)

Approximate Cost per SQFT (May- June)

1.75 1.45

Lease Cost per Month (July - Apr)

20,571.25

Lease Cost per Month (May - June)

\$ 30,989.40

Total Lease Cost (July - Apr) Total Lease Cost (May - June) 205,712.50

61,978.80 **Total Lease Cost for FY 2010/11** 

267,691.30

**TOTAL LEASE COST INCREASE FOR FY 2010/11** 

20,836.30

EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.79%)

789.70

TOTAL ESTIMATED ADDITIONAL LEASE COST FOR FY 2010/11

21,626.00

## 

## SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE BY AND BETWEEN

#### COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AND DBP OFFICE II

38-686 El Cerrito Road, Palm Desert, California

This SECOND AMENDMENT to Lease ("Second Amendment") is made as of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2011, by and between the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of its Transportation Land Management Agency, ("County"), and DBP OFFICE II, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, ("Lessor").

#### 1. Recitals

- a. DBP Investments, LLC, as Lessor, predecessor-in-interest to DBP Office II, LLC, and County have entered into that certain Lease dated April 24, 2007, ("Original Lease") pertaining to the premises located at 38-686 El Cerrito Road, Palm Desert, California, as more particularly described in the Lease.
- b. The Original Lease has been amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease dated September 29, 2009, by and between County of Riverside and DBP Office II, LLC, ("First Amendment") whereby the parties amended, among other things, to reduce the size of the premises leased by the County from 21,372 square feet to 11,755 square feet.
- c. The Original Lease, as heretofore, currently, or hereafter amended, shall hereafter be referred to as the "Lease".
- d. County now desires to lease from Lessor and Lessor has agreed to lease to County an additional 9,617 rentable square feet located in the Building ("Expansion Space") on the same terms and conditions set forth in the Lease unless amended herein. The premises currently occupied by the County and the Expansion Space are collectively referred to herein as the "Leased Premises."

| ///

- e. County and Lessor desire to further amend the Lease, among other things, to provide terms and conditions concerning the term, the rent and termination fee. **NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:
- 2. Capitalized Terms: Second Amendment to Prevail. Unless defined herein or the context requires otherwise, all capitalized terms herein shall have the meaning defined in the Lease, as heretofore amended. The provisions of this Second Amendment shall prevail over any inconsistency or conflicting provisions of the Lease, as heretofore amended, and shall supplement the remaining provisions thereof. The Lease remains in full force and effect except to the extent amended by this Second Amendment.
- 3. Premises. Section 1 of the First Amendment to Lease shall be amended as follows: For the period commencing May 1, 2011, through October 31, 2012, the premises occupied shall be increased from 11,755 square feet to 21,372 square feet as originally provided in Section 2.2 of the Lease.
- Term. The term of this Lease shall be extended through October 31,
   2012.
- 5. Rent. Section 5 of the Lease shall be amended as follows: Notwithstanding anything contained in Section 5, the rent commencing January 1, 2011, through April 30, 2011, shall continue as amended under the First Amendment to Lease at \$20,571.25 per month. Commencing May 1, 2011, through October 31, 2012, the rent for the Leased Premises shall be increased from \$20,571.25 per month to \$30,989.40 per month.
- 6. Termination Fee. In the event that County does not exercise its Extension Option(s) granted pursuant to Section 6.1 of the Lease, County agrees to pay and Lessor agrees to accept a payment in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Seven Even Dollars, (\$100,257.00), ("Termination Fee"), as consideration for entering into this Second Amendment to Lease for the reduced rental

amount provided herein. The Termination Fee shall be due and payable by County on or before December 31, 2012.

- 7. Renewal Term. Notwithstanding Section 5 above, in the event County elects to exercise its Extension Option, or if, in the alternative County and Lessor elect to extend the Lease Term beyond October 31, 2012 for a term that would equal or exceed the total value of the Termination Fee, and provided County pays Rent and occupies the Leased Premises for the entirety of the extended term, Lessor agrees to waive the Termination Fee and forgive County its obligation to pay said Termination Fee.
- 8. Notices. Section 20.19 of the Lease shall be amended as follows: Any notices required or desired to be served by either party upon the other shall be addressed to the respective parties as set forth below:

13

#### **COUNTY:**

#### **LESSOR:**

Economic Development Agency

DBP Office II. LLC

County of Riverside

c/o IFC California Corporation

3403 Tenth Street, Suite 500

1302 Puyallup Street

Riverside, California 92501

Sumner, Washington 98390

19

- 9. County's Representative. Section 19.7 of the Lease shall be amended as follows: County hereby appoints the Assistant County Executive Officer of the Economic Development Agency as its authorized representative to administer this Lease.
- 10. Except as modified or supplemented by this Second Amendment to Lease, All other provisions of the Lease remain the same and shall remain in full force and effect.

111

25

26

27

28

///

1	10. This Second Amendment to Lease shall not be binding or consummated	
2	until its approval by the Board of Supervis	sors for the County of Riverside.
3		
4	Dated:	
5		DBP Office II, LLC, a Washington limited liability company
6 7		By: IFC California Corporation, it's Manager
8		By: Marsha B. Vincelette
10		Marsha R. Vincelette, Vice President
11		COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a politica
12		subdivision of the State of California
13		
14	477707	By:
15	ATTEST: Kecia Harper-Ihem	Bob Buster, Chairman Board of Supervisors
16	Clerk of the Board	
17		
18	By:	
19	Dopaty	
20	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
21	PAMELA J. WALLS, County Counsel	
22	(20 CH 11 / - )	
23	By: Anthia M. Gowiel Deputy	
24	SYNTHIA M. GUNZEL	•
25		
26		
27	   HR:ad/021711/PD010/13.881   S:\Real Property\TYPI	NG\Docs-13.500 to 13.999\13.881.doc
28 I		